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1. Overall Description:	Comment by Rapp(ZTE): Considering the specs has already frozen, and companies’ understandings in the reflector are still split. What we can do is to give replies for each questions with explanation of current RAN2 specs status, together with interpretations from both sides and the possible RAN2 specs impacts.  

For Q1/2, since the word we use in the field description is 'for' , instead of 'by' or 'in',  ambiguity exists in both understandings and RAN2  can consider further updates to resolve this.

For Q3/4, I  also include both understandings since companies have serious concerns on including only one view point. Furthermore,  potential RAN2 specs impact for each understandings are also added.
RAN2 thanks RAN3 for the LS. After discussion, below are RAN2 responses to Questions 1-4:
Question 1: Can the UE receive an AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 IE for MCG configuration containing rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 parameter?

The field description in the RRC specification says:

rrc-SegAllowedSRB5	Comment by Ericsson (Cecilia): We think the questions should be answered one by one and not grouped together two by two. 
This field indicates that RRC segmentation of MeasurementReportAppLayer is enabled on SRB5. The field is only configured for an SCG. It may be present only if the UE supports RRC segmentation of the MeasurementReportAppLayer message.


Question 2: Can the UE receive an AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 IE for SCG configuration containing rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 parameter?

The field description in the RRC specification says:

rrc-SegAllowedSRB4
This field indicates that RRC segmentation of MeasurementReportAppLayer is enabled on SRB5. The field is only configured for an SCG. It may be present only if the UE supports RRC segmentation of the MeasurementRepoIrtAppLayer message.

RAN2 response to Q1/2: It is specified in the field description that rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 is only for MCG configuration and rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 is only for SCG	Comment by Rapp(ZTE): Offline comments received from Ericsson that the answer to Q1/2 shall be no based on current specs. Considering there  indeed has some ambiguity in RAN2 specs, therefore I change the answers to change 1, to reflect current RAN2 status. Companies are encouraged to provide comments if any, thanks!	Comment by Ericsson (Cecilia): There is no ambiguity regarding the presence of the fields, it is clearly described in the field descriptions. The ambiguity is related to when the fields are absent, i.e. questions 3 and 4. The field descriptions clearly give answers to questions 1 and 2:

rrc-SegAllowedSRB4
This field indicates that RRC segmentation of MeasurementReportAppLayer is enabled on SRB4. The field is only configured for an MCG. It may be present only if the UE supports RRC segmentation of the MeasurementReportAppLayer message.
rrc-SegAllowedSRB5
This field indicates that RRC segmentation of MeasurementReportAppLayer is enabled on SRB5. The field is only configured for an SCG. It may be present only if the UE supports RRC segmentation of the MeasurementReportAppLayer message.	Comment by Ericsson (Cecilia): These understandings just complicate things and our understanding is not correctly captured. Our understanding is what the specification says, it is clear. I checked with Mattias and normally when companies cannot agree on LS text, then specification text is just copied without any comments. Our proposal is to do that for this case.
· 
· 
· 
 configuration. But there is no restriction in ASN.1 on including rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 and/or rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 parameters in AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 IE, since they are both optional fields.
· Question 3: If the UE receives from the MN the AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 IE which does not include the rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 parameter, how does the UE treat its RRC segmentation state for SRB5 after receiving this AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 parameter? Does the UE keep its previous RRC segmentation state for SRB5 or does the UE consider that the RRC segmentation function for SRB5 shall be disabled?
· Question 4: If the UE receives from the SN the AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 parameter which does not include the rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 parameter, how does the UE treat its RRC segmentation state for SRB4 after receiving this AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 parameter? Does the UE keep its previous RRC segmentation state for SRB4 or does the UE consider that the RRC segmentation function for SRB4 shall be disabled?
RAN2 response to Q3/4: According to current ASN.1 design, rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 and rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 are optional fields with need code Need R. Based on it, there are two different understandings of UE behaviors in RAN2:
· Understanding 1.: If the UE receives from the MN the AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 IE which does not include the rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 parameter, UE considers the RRC segmentation function for SRB5 is disabled. If the UE receives from the SN the AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 parameter which does not include the rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 parameter, UE considers the RRC segmentation function for SRB4 is disabled. 
· Understanding 2: rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 cannot be included in a configuration for an SCG and absence of the field means no action by the UE as the field cannot be present. Similarly, rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 cannot be included in a configuration for an MCG and the absence of the field in an MCG configuration means no action for the UE as the field cannot be present. 	Comment by Ericsson (Cecilia): Please don’t confuse things by using “SN” or “MN”, RAN3 is not asking about it and it is not mentioned in the specification.
 Therefore, if the UE receives from the MN the AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 IE which does not include the rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 parameter, UE considers the RRC segmentation function for SRB5 is disabled. If the UE receives from the SN the AppLayerMeasConfig-r17 parameter which does not include the rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 parameter, UE considers the RRC segmentation function for SRB4 is disabled.	Comment by Ericsson (Cecilia): If RAN3 introduces network signaling, the RRC specification needs to be updated for both of the understandings, otherwise the specifications are contradictory.	Comment by Ericsson (Cecilia): The behaviour is ambiguous and we cannot describe the behaviour. This is just your interpretation of the behaviour. Our interpretation is that as e.g. rrc-SegAllowedSRB4 cannot be included in a configuration for an SCG, the absence of the field in an SCG configuration means no action for the UE as the field cannot be present.  As it is not the common case to have different parameters for an MCG and an SCG, it is fine with us to write that the UE behaviour is ambiguous.

RAN2 has discussed whether to change the current design on signaling rrc-SegAllowedSRB4-r17 and rrc-SegAllowedSRB5-r18 and it iwas not agreed . Because this willas it would lead to non-backward compatible changes in RAN2 specifications, which is not agreeable in RAN2 at such late stage. Therefore RAN2 has reached below agreement:
	We do not correct this in RAN2 and let RAN3 make corrections



2. Actions:
To RAN WG3.
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the aforementioned RAN2 decisions into account in their future work, and specify the necessary NW signalling.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
RAN2#129-bis	from 2025-04-07	to 2025-04-11		China, CN	Comment by Lenovo: Should be set to “Wuhan”
RAN2#130	from 2025-05-19	to 2025-05-23		Malta, MT




